



Trust HQ Edward Jenner Court 1010 Pioneer Avenue Brockworth Gloucester GL3 4AW

Direct Tel: 0300 421 7113 E-mail: <u>2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net</u> Website: <u>www.2gether.nhs.uk</u>

8 March 2019 Freedom of Information Request – Ref: FOI 319-1819

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request about services for patients with complex mental ill health. Please find our response below, as requested we have not included information on patients with learning disabilities/ older people or units which specialise in care for people with an acquired brain injury.

Q1. Please provide, the number of beds of the following type which you have in your trust (please specify number according to bed type, ie. Complex care: x ; Community x; etc.):

- 1. Complex care The Trust does not have Complex Care Beds
- 2. Community The Trust does not have Community Beds
- 3. Long-stay 33
- 4. High Dependency The Trust does not have a High Dependency Unit
- 5. 'Locked rehab' The Trust does not have a High Dependency Unit

Q2. For each of the above four bed types can you tell me the average daily cost of the following bed types:

- 1. Complex care The Trust does not have Complex Care Beds
- 2. Community The Trust does not have Community Beds
- 3. Long-stay (Rehabilitation) £397.33
- 4. High Dependency The Trust does not have a High Dependency Unit
- 5. 'Locked rehab' The Trust does not have locked rehab.

Q3. The number of patients who have stayed in any of the above five bed types for:

Note as no period was specified we have given lengths of stay (excluding leave) for any patient whose start date in the ward was on or after 01/01/2007 and will also include current inpatients (at extract date: 27/02/19)

- Less than a year **519**
- Between 1 to 2 years 96
- Between 2 to 4 years 13
- Five years or more **0**

The following questions seeks details on patients under the care of the trust which have been sent to hospitals and/ or wards in other trusts or private providers, owing to a lack of availability of beds in your own.

Q4. Please provide a list of the names, postcodes, and funding authority of all placements of patients outside of the trust in the year 2017/18 (financial year).

Please note, we have used the national guidance on Out Of Area Placement's: Out of Area Placement (OAP's) for acute mental health in-patient care is defined as happening when: "A person with assessed acute mental health needs who requires adult mental health acute inpatient care, is admitted to a unit that does not form part of their usual local network of services. By this we mean an inpatient unit that does not usually admit people living in the catchment of the person's local community mental health service, and where the person cannot be visited regularly by their care co-ordinator to ensure continuity of care and effective discharge planning". This response is for "acute" mental health patients and not those in NHSE TIER 4 provision or complex placements.

Name of Receiving Provider and/or facility	Postcode of receiving provider	cce	number of placements
Arbury Court, Townfield Lane, Winwick, Warrington, Cheshire,	WA2 8TR	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	3
Arbury Court, Townfield Lane, Winwick, Warrington, Cheshire,	WA2 8TR	NHS Herefordshire CCG	1
Bayley Ward, St Andrews Hospital, Northampton,	NN51 5DG	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
Brunel Ward, Priory Hospital, Heath House Lane, Bristol,	BS16 1 EQ	NHS Herefordshire CCG	1
Cygnet Coventry	CV2 4FN	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
ELGAR UNIT, HOLT WARD, NEWTOWN HOSPITAL	WR5 1JG	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
Frinton Ward, St Andrews Hospital, Essex	SS12 9JP	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
Hadley Unit, Newtown Hospital, Worcester	WR5 1JG	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	2
Hadley Unit, Newtown Hospital, Worcester	WR5 1JG	NHS Herefordshire CCG	2
Huntercombe Hospital, Roehampton	SW15 4JL	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	3
Nash Ward,Cygent Hospital, Kewstoke, Weston Super-Mare	BS22 9UZ	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
Orchid Ward, Cygnet Stevenage	SG1 4YS	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
Potters Bar Clinic, Elysium	EN6 2SE	NHS Herefordshire CCG	1
Priory Hospital Woking, Chobham Road, Woking	GU21 2QF	NHS Herefordshire CCG	1
Redcliffe Ward, Priory Hospital, Heath House Lane, Bristol	BS16 1EQ	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
St Andrews Hospital, Northampton	NN1 5DG	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	3
The Priory Cheadle Royal Hospital, 100 Wilmslow Road, Cheadle	SK8 3DG	NHS Gloucestershire CCG	1
Tyler Ward, Cygnet Hospital Blackheath, Blackheath Hill, London	SE10 8AD	Cardiff and Vale University LHB	1

Yours sincerely,

Gisa Evans

LISA EVANS Information Governance Officer ²gether NHS Foundation Trust

Copyright & Reuse of Public Sector Information

The information and material that is routinely published is subject to ²gether NHS Foundation Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Trust website that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned. For further guidance on a range of copyright issues, see the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI) web site: www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm

or write to: OPSI, 102 Petty France, London SW1H 9AJ.